Trade and other receivables including insurance receivables	   183 080 	  3 195 403 	   183 080 	   294 124

	 Total on balance sheet	 12 652 022 526 	 10 432 110 295 	 12 652 008 524 	  960 230 964

	 Off balance sheet credit exposure
	 - Financial guarantees and letters of credit	  175 732 951 	  346 803 903 	  175 732 951 	  31 921 853
	 - Loan commitments	  54 940 397 	  83 303 012 	  54 940 397 	  7 667 695

	 Total off balance sheet credit exposure	  230 673 348 	  430 106 915 	  230 673 348 	  39 589 548

	 Total credit exposure	 12 882 695 874 	 10 862 217 210 	 12 882 681 872 	  999 820 512

	 �The above table represents a worst case scenario of credit risk exposure to the Group as at 31 December 2024, without taking account of any

collateral held or other credit enhancements attached. For on balance sheet assets, the exposures set out above are based on gross carrying
amounts as reported in the statement of financial position.

	 INFLATION ADJUSTED 	 HISTORICAL COST
		  31 Dec 2024	 31 Dec 2023	 31 Dec 2024	 31 Dec 2023
			   Restated		  Restated
	 Credit quality of balances with other banks		  ZWG	 ZWG	 ZWG	 ZWG
	 Counterparties with external credit rating
	 Rating	 Agency
	 Aa3	 Moody’s	  220 655 267 	  -   	 220 655 267	  -
	 A+	 S&P	  3 351 921 	  -   	 3 351 921	  -
	 AA	 Moody’s	  37 897 242 	  -   	 37 897 242	  -
	 AA	 Fitch	  37 715 892 	  -   	 37 715 892	  -
	 AA-	 Fitch	  15 678 987 	  -   	 15 678 987	  -
	 AAA	 Fitch	   359 579 	  10 176 740 	 359 579	  936 727
	 AAA	 Moody’s	   246 831 	  83 250 429 	 246 831	  7 662 855
	 Baa3	 Fitch	  224 619 077 	  916 664 898 	 224 619 077	  84 375 181
	 B-	 S&P	  124 090 785 	  -   	 124 090 785	  -
	 Baa1	 Moody’s	  9 312 004 	  62 377 191 	 9 312 004	  5 741 560
	 BB	 S&P	   2 549 	  60 213 191 	 2 549	  5 542 373
	 BBB+	 GCR	 -	  40 368 432 	 -	  3 715 746
	 A-	 GCR	 2 172 100 747	  1 613 739 880 	 2 172 100 747	  148 538 027
			   2 846 030 881 	 2 786 790 761 	 2 846 030 881	  256 512 469

	 Balances with the Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe
	� Balances with the RBZ represent amounts in current accounts available for daily transactional use. As at the reporting date, the amount has been

considered to be recoverable in full.

	 Write-off policy
	� The Group writes off an irrecoverable debt when the Board Credit Committee of the subsidiary determines that the debt is uncollectible. This